

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC09-1277

L.C. CASE NO: 4D-07-3383

MARC E. BOSEM, M.D.,  
MARC E. BOSEM, M.D., P.A.  
d/b/a CORRECT VISION  
LASER INSTITUTE, a  
Florida corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

MUSA HOLDINGS, INC.  
d/b/a EYEGLOSS WORLD,  
a Florida corporation, THE  
LASER VISION INSTITUTE,  
L.L.C., and MARCO MUSA,  
individually,

Respondents.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

Joel S. Perwin, P.A.  
169 E. Flagler Street  
Alfred I. Dupont Bldg., Suite 1422  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: (305) 779-6090  
Fax: (305) 779-6095

By: Joel S. Perwin  
Fla. Bar No.: 316814

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....1

II. ISSUES ON REVIEW .....9

    A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
    ITS HOLDING THAT PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST  
    WAS NOT AVAILABLE TO DR. BOSEM. ....9

    B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
    AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF  
    ROYALTIES UNDER STATE LAW. .... 10

    C. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
    AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S CALCULATION  
    OF LOST PROFITS.....10

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....10

V. ARGUMENT.....11

    A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
    HOLDING THAT PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST WAS  
    UNAVAILABLE BECAUSE DR. BOSEM’S  
    ECONOMIC DAMAGES WERE UNCERTAIN UNTIL  
    LIQUIDATED BY THE FINDER OF FACT. ....11

    B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN  
    AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF  
    DAMAGES FOR MISAPPROPRIATION OF DR.  
    BOSEM’S NAME AND REPUTATION, UNDER  
    §540.08, FLA. STAT. ....15

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE AMOUNT OF THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD FOR LOST PROFITS, WHICH IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE. ....22

VI. CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Air Ambulance Professionals, Inc. v. Thin Air</i> , 809 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002), <i>review denied</i> , 832 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 2002) .....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rudnick</i> , 761 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2000) .....	5
<i>Alvarado v. Rice</i> , 614 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1993) .....	12
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co.</i> , 474 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985) .....	11, 15
<i>Atlantic Life v. Hopps</i> , 183 So. 15 (Fla. 1938) .....	21
<i>B.C. v. Florida Department of Children and Families</i> , 887 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 2004) .....	18
<i>Bautista v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003) .....	18
<i>Bell South Communications, Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) .....	10
<i>Bergen Brunswick Corp. v. Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services</i> , 415 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), <i>review denied</i> , 426 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1983) .....	14
<i>Bosem v. Musa Holdings, Inc.</i> , 8 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	8
<i>Butler v. Yusem</i> ,	

3 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 2009) .....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Buildex, Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>review denied</i> , 486 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1986) .....	13
<i>Developers of America, Corp. v. ABC Promotions Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	14
<i>Doe v. TCI Cablevision</i> , 110 S.W. 3d 363 (Mo. 2003) .....	17
<i>Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Federated Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 845 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 859 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003) .....	13
<i>Glover Distributing Co., Inc. v. F.T.D.K., Inc.</i> , 816 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	13, 14
<i>H &amp; S Corp. v. U.S. Fidelity Guaranty Co.</i> , 667 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) .....	13
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 2007) .....	10
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956) .....	10
<i>Indian River Colony Club, Inc. v. Schopke Construction &amp; Engineering, Inc.</i> , 619 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	14
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d. 116 (Fla. 2008) .....	5

<i>Jones v. Sterile Products Corp.</i> , 572 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990), <i>review denied</i> , 583 So. 1037 (Fla. 1991) .....	14
<i>Kissimmee Utility Authority v. Better Plastics, Inc.</i> , 526 So. 2d 46, (Fla. 1988) .....	13
<i>Loft v. Fuller</i> , 408 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <i>review denied</i> , 419 So. 2d 1198 (Fla. 1982) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Minor v. Mechanic's Bank of Alexandria</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 46, 7 L Ed. 47 (1828).....	21
<i>Montage Group, Ltd. v. Athle-Tech Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 889 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	14
<i>Palm Springs General Hospital, Inc. of Hialeah v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 218 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969), <i>aff'd</i> , 232 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1970) .....	21
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v Hook</i> , 777 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	13
<i>Pilkington PLC v. Metro Corp.</i> , 562 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990), <i>review denied</i> , 576 So. 2d 289, 290 (Fla. 1991) .....	14
<i>Quality Engineered Installation, Inc. v. Higley South Inc.</i> , 670 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1996) .....	12

<i>RDR Computer Consulting Corp. v. Eurodirect, Inc.</i> , 884 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	13
<i>Scheible v. Joseph L. Morse Geriatric Center, Inc.</i> , 988 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	14
<i>Sostchin v. Doll Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 847 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 860 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001) .....	10
<i>Underhill Fancy Veal, Inc. v. Padot</i> , 677 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 1st DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 686 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1996) .....	13
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty</i> , 359 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1978) .....	18
<i>Weinstein Design Group, Inc. v. Fielder</i> , 884 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004), <i>review dismissed</i> , 923 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 2006) .....	16, 19
<i>Weston v. Jones</i> , 41 Fla. 188, 25 So. 888 (1899) .....	21
<i>Zim v. Western Publishing Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1318, (5th Cir. 1978) .....	17
 Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. §§1114, 1117, 1125 .....	1

38 U.S.C. §284.....	19
§540.08, Fla. Stat. ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> , §652C .....	17
McCarthy, <i>The Human Persona as Commercial Property: The Right to Publicity</i> , 19 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts 129 (Spring/Summer 1995).....	16
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed.) .....	21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed.) .....	21
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> , <i>Unabridged</i> (CD ed.) .....	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (Compact ed.).....	21
